Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh S/o Sh. Harbans Singh

Village - Jalal Khera, PO Sular District Patiala. (98153-97246)

Appellant Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, Bhupindra International Public School, Sheesh Mahal, Opposite Dear Park, Dakala Road, Patiala.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 431 of 2019

Sh. Jasbir Singh, the complainant in person. Present:

For the respondent: Sh. Vishal Meelu (Accountant-BIPS).

ORDER

- The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 08.05.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Vishal Meelu handed over a reply in connection with Complaint Case No. 431 and 436 of 2019. He also submits reply to the Commission along with his authority letter signed by the Principal, BIPS, Patiala dated 10.09.2019, which are taken on record.
- 3. After gone through the supplied reply, complainant, Sh. Jasbir Singh shows his satisfaction and has no objection to close this case.
- I have heard the PIO and discussed the RTI application and I have minutely gone through 4. the supplied reply, which is satisfactory. Therefore no cause of action is left. Hence, this instant complaint case is disposed of & closed.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh S/o Sh. Harbans Singh

Village – Jalal Khera, PO Sular District Patiala. (98153-97246)

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal, Bhupinder International Public School, Sheesh Mahal, Opposite Dear Park, Dkala Road, Patiala.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 436 of 2019

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Vishal Meelu (Accountant-BIPS).

ORDER

- 1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 08.05.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Vishal Meelu handed over a reply in connection with Complaint Case No. 431 and 436 of 2019. He also submits reply to the Commission along with his authority letter signed by the Principal, BIPS, Patiala dated 10.09.2019, which is taken on record in original in Complaint Case No. 431 of 2019. A copy of the same is taken on record in this case.
- 3. After gone through the supplied reply, complainant, Sh. Jasbir Singh shows his satisfaction and has no objection to close this case.
- 4. I have heard the PIO and discussed the RTI application and I have minutely gone through the supplied reply, which is satisfactory. Therefore no cause of action is left. Hence, this instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kashmiri Lal Thakral S/o Sh. Nand Lal

E-3456, Street I Dann, Near Raja Cinema Road, Tehsil & District Fazilka -152123.

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 440 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 08.05.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Complainant, Sh. Kashmiri Lal Thakral is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 10.09.2019 has been received from the complainant requesting therein for an adjournment in this case. This mail is taken on record.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 10.09.2019 has been received in connection with CC: 440 of 2019 and AC:1719 of 2019 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case. This mail is taken on record.
- 4. Request of both the parties is granted; another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on the available evidences. It is also observed that appellant has not mentioned anything regarding the information supplied to him or not in the present case.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **15.10.2019 at 11:00 AM.**
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh **10.09.2019**

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Prince Khanna (98551-36504)

(Regd. Post) S/o Lajaya Ram Khanna

EN - 55, Rasta Mohalla,

Ward No. 54, Jalandhar -144001.

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o MC (Building Dept),

Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appellant

Complaint Case No.: 445 of 2019

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 10.05.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Complainant, Sh. Prince Khanna is not present for today's hearing and Notice of Hearing, which was issued to him has returned to the Commission vide diary no. 146461 dated 28.08.2019 with the remarks "Left without address", which is in the case file.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but he intimated through telephonic message to the bench of undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing.
- 4. After examining the case file, it is observed that address of the complainant is correct as per the case file. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on the available evidences.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **15.10.2019 at 11:00 AM.**
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> <u>post.</u>

Chandigarh 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Prince Khanna (98551-36504)

(Regd. Post) S/o Lajaya Ram Khanna

EN – 55, Rasta Mohalla,

Ward No. 54, Jalandhar -144001.

Appellant

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o MC (Building Dept), Jalandhar.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 446 of 2019

Versus

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 10.05.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Complainant, Sh. Prince Khanna is not present for today's hearing and Notice of Hearing, which was issued to him has returned to the Commission vide diary no. 146462 dated 28.08.2019 with the remarks "Left without address", which is in the case file.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 10.09.2019 has been received from the respondent stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing due to Court Case at Jalandhar. This mail is taken on record.
- 4. After examining the case file, it is observed that address of the complainant is correct as per the case file. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on the available evidences.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **15.10.2019 at 11:00 AM.**
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> <u>post.</u>

Chandigarh **10.09.2019**

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Joginder Singh S/o Sh. Sewa Singh,

R/o House No. 82, Lane No. 9, Sector D, Defence Colony, Ambala Cantt. (98134-37321).

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Tehsildar, Dasuya, District Hoshiarpur.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 626 of 2019

Versus

Present: Sh. Joginder Singh, the complainant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Ranvir Singh (Patwari).

ORDER

- 1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 19.07.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ranvir Singh handed over the requisite information to the complainant during the hearing.
- 3. After gone through the supplied information, complainant states that Jamabandi is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 4. I have heard the PIO and discussed the RTI application and I have minutely gone through the supplied information, which is satisfactory as per the RTI application and complainant is advised to deposit the Government prescribed fee to collect the Jamabandi from the concerned office. Therefore no cause of action is left. Hence, this instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed.**

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manjit Singh S/o Sohan Singh,

House No. 388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala. (76962-82813)

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o State Information Commission, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Information Commission, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1696 of 2019 Present: Sh. Manjit Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Sudhir Kumar (PIO-cum-SO).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 08.05.2019. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Manjit Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Sudhir Kumar states that documentation fee amounting to Rs. 60/- along with postage charges was demanded from the appellant against the 30 pages but till date it has not been deposited by the appellant. He added that appellant has not attended the hearing before the First Appellate Authority.
- 4. I have heard both the parties and discussed the RTI application and appellant is advised to deposit the documentation fee to collect the required information. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the required information to the appellant by hand (as appellant mentioned during the hearing) after receiving the documentation fee.
- 5. On the assurance of the respondent PIO, no cause of action is left. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manjit Singh S/o Sohan Singh,

House No. 388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala. (76962-82813)

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o State Information Commission, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Information Commission, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.: 1697 of 2019

Respondent

Present:

Sh. Manjit Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Sudhir Kumar (PIO-cum-SO).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 08.05.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Manjit Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, Sh. Sudhir Kumar states that documentation fee amounting to Rs. 60/- along with postage charges was demanded from the appellant against the 30 pages but till date it has not been deposited by the appellant. He added that appellant has not attended the hearing before the First Appellate Authority.

- 4. I have heard both the parties and discussed the RTI application and appellant is advised to deposit the documentation fee to collect the required information. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the required information to the appellant by hand (as appellant mentioned during the hearing) after receiving the documentation fee.
- 5. On the assurance of the respondent PIO, no cause of action is left. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manjit Singh S/o Sohan Singh,

House No. 388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala. (76962-82813)

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o State Information Commission, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Information Commission, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No.: 1698 of 2019 Sh. Manjit Singh, the appellant in person. Present:

For the respondent: Sh. Sudhir Kumar (PIO-cum-SO).

ORDER

- The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 08.05.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Sudhir Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant through registered post dated 28.02.2019.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Manjit Singh states that he has not received the requisite information through registered post.
- I have heard both the parties and discussed the RTI application and I have minutely gone through the case file, it is observed that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the copy of postal receipt to the appellant by hand (as appellant mentioned during the hearing).
- Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to 5. clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on the merit basis.
- Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 15.10.2019 at 11:00 AM. 6.
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manjit Singh S/o Sohan Singh,

House No. 388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala. (76962-82813)

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o State Information Commission, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Information Commission, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1699 of 2019

Present: Sh. Manjit Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Sudhir Kumar (PIO-cum-SO).

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 08.05.2019. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Respondent, Sh. Sudhir Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant through registered post dated 28.02.2019.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Manjit Singh states that he has not received the requisite information through registered post.
- 4. I have heard both the parties and discussed the RTI application and I have minutely gone through the case file, it is observed that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the copy of postal receipt to the appellant by hand (as appellant mentioned during the hearing).
- 5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on the merit basis.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **15.10.2019 at 11:00 AM.**
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manjit Singh S/o Sohan Singh,

(Regd. Post) House No. 388/3, Dhandholian Road,

Patiala. (76962-82813)

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o State Information Commission, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Information Commission, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No.: 2048 of 2019

Present: Sh. Manjit Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Sudhir Kumar (PIO-cum-SO).

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 08.05.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Manjit Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Sudhir Kumar states that appellant was requested through registered post dated 28.02.2019 to send a copy of complaint along with copy of postal receipt but till date it has not been supplied by the appellant and due to it requisite information could not be supplied to the appellant.
- 4. I have heard both the parties and discussed the RTI application and I have minutely gone through the case file, appellant is advised to supply the required information (a copy of complaint along with copy of postal receipt) to the respondent PIO within fifteen days of this order. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.
- 5. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the reply/information once he had received the demanded documents (a copy of complaint along with copy of postal receipt) from the appellant, before the next date of hearing.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **15.10.2019 at 11:00 AM.**
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manjit Singh S/o Sohan Singh,

House No. 388/3, Dhandholian Road,

Patiala. (76962-82813)

Appellant Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o State Information Commission, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o State Information Commission, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2054 of 2019 Present: Sh. Manjit Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Sudhir Kumar (PIO-cum-SO).

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 08.05.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Manjit Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Sudhir Kumar states that documentation fee amounting to Rs. 10/- was demanded from the appellant against the 05 pages but till date it has not been deposited by the appellant.
- 4. I have heard both the parties and discussed the RTI application and appellant is advised to deposit the documentation fee to collect the required information. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the required information to the appellant by hand (as appellant mentioned during the hearing) after receiving the documentation fee.
- 5. On the assurance of the respondent PIO, no cause of action is left. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajesh Kumar Thakral (98559-68371)

S/o Kashmiri Lal Thakral, # E-3456, Street I Dann, Near Raja Cinema Road, Tehsil & District Fazilka -152123

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority O/o DEO (SE), Fazilka.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1719 of 2019

Versus

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 08.05.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar Thakral is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 10.09.2019 has been received from the appellant requesting therein for an adjournment in this case. This mail is taken on record.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 10.09.2019 has been received in connection with CC: 440 of 2019 and AC:1719 of 2019 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case. This mail is taken on record.
- 4. Request of both the parties is granted; another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on the available evidences. It is also observed that appellant has not mentioned anything regarding the information supplied to him or not in the present case.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **15.10.2019 at 11:00 AM.**
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ajit Singh Talwandi (89689-02044)

Village Nikku Chak, PO Hajipur, Mukerian District Hoshiarpur

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o SSP, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o SSP, Hoshiarpur. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1749 of 2019

Present: Sh. Ajit Singh Talwandi, Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: ASI, Rajinder Singh.

ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 08.05.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

- 2. Respondent, ASI, Rajinder Singh states that documentation fee amounting to Rs. 70/- was demanded from the appellant against the 35 pages through letter dated 17.11.2018, which was sent to the appellant through registered post but till date no fee has been deposited by the appellant. He added that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant through registered post dated 05.09.2019 free of cost. He submits a reply letter no. 57272 dated 05.09.2019 signed by the SSP, Hoshiarpur along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.
- 3. On this, appellant states that no letter has been received regarding the fee. He added that required information relates with letter no. 29772 dated 19.04.2018 as mentioned in his RTI application and requested to supply the information as demanded in his RTI application.
- 4. After gone through the supplied information, appellant, Sh. Ajit Singh Talwandi states that he is satisfied with the supplied information.
- 5. As the information stands supplied, therefore, no cause of action is left. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.09.2019

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Dr. Kultarnjit Singh (Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Dilwer Singh

Village Dandian, PO Baddon, District Hoshiarpur (PB) 144406 Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o DEO (SE), Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o DEO (SE), Hoshiarpur.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1758 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Manjeet Kaur (Superintendent-cum-PIO).

ORDER

- 1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 08.05.2019. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Manjeet Kaur states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. She submits a reply vide letter no.293455 dated 09.09.2019 signed by PIO-cum-Superintendent, O/o DEO (SE), Hoshiarpur along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Dr. Kultarnjit Singh is not present for today's hearing but a letter dated 29.08.2019 along with supporting documents has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 16863 dated 03.09.2019 stating that he is out of country and will be returned on 14.09.2019. In that letter he requested for an adjournment in this case. This letter is taken on record.
- 4. After examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing o which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **15.10.2019 at 11:00 AM.**
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> <u>post.</u>

Chandigarh 10.09.2019